

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**  
No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

---

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW  
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF STATE AND MUNICIPAL, PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL, POWER COMPANY, AND CLEAN ENERGY  
TRADE ASSOCIATION PETITIONERS**

Richard L. Revesz  
Jack Lienke  
Max Sarinsky  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Institute for Policy Integrity*

April 23, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....  | i   |
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | ii  |
| STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND<br>MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....  | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v   |
| GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....  | x   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5   |
| I. For Decades and Under Administrations of Both Parties, EPA Has Looked<br>Beyond Individual Sources in Setting Emission Limits Under the Clean Air Act ...           | 5   |
| A. EPA’s Newfound Interpretation of Section 111(d) Contradicts Its<br>Approach in the 2005 Mercury Rule .....  | 7   |
| B. Emission Trading and Averaging Have Played a Prominent Role in Clean<br>Air Act Regulation for Decades .....  | 10  |
| II. EPA Mischaracterizes the Clean Air Act’s Legislative History and<br>Disregards Its Support for Flexible Approaches.....  | 16  |
| III. EPA Irrationally Chooses an Interpretation of “Best System of Emission<br>Reduction” That Will Cause Premature Deaths and Other Substantial Social<br>Harms ..... | 20  |
| A. EPA’s Prior Analyses All Concluded that the Clean Power Plan Would<br>Yield Considerable Health and Welfare Benefits .....  | 22  |
| B. EPA’s Novel Position that Repealing the Clean Power Plan Would Not<br>Increase Emissions Is Unsupported and Unreasonable.....                                       | 24  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 29  |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....   | 30  |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 31  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 883 F.3d 918 (2018).....         | 26             |
| <i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. STB</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....   | 28             |
| <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 816 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 4, 21          |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....                 | 21             |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....   | 5, 21          |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....  | 12             |
| <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....  | 10             |
| <i>Scherr v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013).....  | 24             |
| <i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....                                  | 15             |
| <i>Sorenson v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....  | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Ripley</i> , 926 F.2d 440 (5th Cir. 1991).....  | 21, 23         |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 471 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....   | 14             |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1363 (D.C. Cir. dismissed Sept. 17, 2019) .....  | 2              |
| <i>WildEarth Guardians v. EPA</i> , 770 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2014) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....   | 13             |

| <b>Statutes</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1).....   | 18             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....  | 12             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....  | 13             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7491 .....   | 14             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(3)(A)(i) .....   | 11             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7545 .....   | 14             |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 12894(f)(1).....   | 26             |
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38501 .....  | 26             |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. 25-7-105(1)(e)(V).....  | 26             |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 19.405.010(2).....   | 26             |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 19.405.130(1)(b) .....   | 26             |
| <br><b>Regulations</b>   |                |
| 2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and<br>Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15,<br>2012). .....   | 11             |
| Approval and Promulgation of State Implementation Plans; City of Albuquerque-<br>Bernalillo County, New Mexico; Interstate Transport Affecting Visibility and<br>Regional Haze Rule Requirements for Mandatory Class I Areas, 77 Fed. Reg.<br>71,119 (Nov. 29, 2012) ..... | 14             |
| Approval and Promulgation of State Implementation Plans; State of New Mexico;<br>Regional Haze Rule Requirements for Mandatory Class I Areas, 77 Fed. Reg.<br>70,693 (Nov. 27, 2012) .....   | 14             |

| <b>Regulations (cont.)</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>                  |
|--|---------------------------------|
| Approval and Promulgation of State Implementation Plans; State of Wyoming; Regional Haze Rule Requirements for Mandatory Class I Areas Under 40 CFR 51.309, 77 Fed. Reg. 73,926 (Dec. 12, 2012).....   | 14                              |
| Approval of Air Quality Implementation Plans; California; San Joaquin Valley; Attainment Plan for the 1997 8-Hour Ozone Standards; Technical Amendments, 77 Fed. Reg. 74,355 (Dec. 14, 2012).....  | 14                              |
| Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015) .....   | 1, 9, 16, 18, 19, 22            |
| Control of Air Pollution from New Motor Vehicles and New Motor Vehicle Engines; Averaging of Particulate Emissions From 1985 and Later Model Year Diesel-Fueled Light-Duty Vehicles and Light-Duty Trucks, 48 Fed. Reg. 33,456 (July 21, 1983) ..... | 11                              |
| Control of Hazardous Air Pollutants From Mobile Sources, 72 Fed. Reg. 8,428, 8,431 (Feb. 26, 2007).....  | 11                              |
| Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for the 2008 Ozone NAAQS, 81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016) .....  | 13                              |
| Federal Implementation Plans: Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone and Correction of SIP Approvals, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)..  | 13                              |
| Finding of Significant Contribution and Rulemaking for Certain States in the Ozone Transport Assessment Group Region for Purposes of Reducing Regional Transport of Ozone, 63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998).....                                  | 12                              |
| Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives, 47 Fed. Reg. 49,322 (Oct. 29, 1982) .....  | 15                              |
| Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019) .....                | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17 |

**Regulations (cont.)** **Page(s)**

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| Rule to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone (Clean Air Interstate Rule); Revisions to Acid Rain Program; Revisions to the NO <sub>x</sub> SIP Call, 70 Fed. Reg. 25,162, 25,162 (May 12, 2005) ..... | 12          |
| Standards of Performance for New and Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Steam Generating Units, 70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)..   | 7, 8, 9, 10 |

**Legislative History**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| H.R. 17255, 91st Cong. § 5 (1970).....   | 17, 18 |
| S. 4358, 91st Cong. § 6 (1970) .....   | 17     |
| S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....  | 17     |
| Sen. Muskie, S. Consideration of H.R. Rep. No. 91-1783 (Dec. 17, 1970) (Conf. Rep.)..... | 18     |

**Other Authorities**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Brad Plumer, <i>Blue States Roll Out Aggressive Climate Strategies. Red States Keep to the Sidelines.</i> N.Y. Times (June 21, 2019) .....  | 28         |
| Environmental Defense Fund, Comment Letter (Oct. 31, 2018) .....  | 20         |
| EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule (2015)....  | 20         |
| EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Proposed Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guideline Implementing Regulations; Revisions to New Source Review Program (2018)..... | 4, 23      |
| EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, and the Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units (2019).....  | 20, 21, 22 |

| <b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Joint Brief of State Respondent-Intervenors, Industry Respondent-Intervenors, and State Amicus, <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008), 2007 WL 3231261 .....  | 8              |
| Natural Resources Defense Council, Comment Letter (Oct. 31, 2018) .....  | 21             |
| New York et al., Comment Letter (Apr. 26, 2018).....   | 28             |
| Pa. Exec. Order No. 2019-07 (Oct. 3, 2019) .....   | 27             |
| Richard L. Revesz, Denise A. Grab & Jack Lienke, <i>Bounded Regulation: How the Clean Power Plan Conforms to Statutory Limits on EPA’s Authority</i> (2016) .....  | 2              |
| Richard L. Revesz, Denise A. Grab & Jack Lienke, <i>Familiar Territory: A Survey of Legal Precedents for the Clean Power Plan</i> , 46 <i>Env’tl. L. Rep.</i> 10190 (2016) .....   | 2, 15          |
| The Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, Elements of RGGI (last visited Apr. 23, 2020), <a href="https://www.rggi.org/program-overview-and-design/elements">https://www.rggi.org/program-overview-and-design/elements</a> ..... | 27             |
| Timothy Biller, <i>Virginia Enacts Aggressive Clean Energy Laws</i> , <i>The Nat’l L. R.</i> (Apr. 17, 2020).....  | 27             |
